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WORLD BUSINESS TRENDS 

Restrained Inflation in the 
Industrialized Countries 
Within the Western world the 
upward trend of prices has sig- 
nificantly lost power since last 
autumn. This was the aimed-at 
result of the strict deflationary 
policies pursued by most coun- 
tries up to the end of the last 
year. The turning point in the 
trend of consumer prices, how- 
ever, was not reached before the 
downswing changed into a re- 
cession, while the increase of 
producer and wholesale prices 
had slowed down already earlier. 
Accordingly, the connection be- 
tween cyclical development and 
price trend - in contrast to fre- 
quently expressed fears - is still 
existing, though it seems to have 
become somewhat looser as 
compared to previous periods. 

More Favourable Cost Trends 

Obviously, the possibilities to 
pass cost increases on in prices 
have been more and more re- 
stricted by the strict deflationary 
policies, particularly in the form 
of a rigorously controlled limi- 
tation of the expansion of money 
supply. This is indicated by the 
fact that the inflationary process 
was widely curbed. In most coun- 
tries the uptrend of prices has 

decelerated for almost all groups 
of goods, provided that the trend 
had not been distorted as a con- 
sequence of partial direct inter- 
ference. At the same time the up- 
ward tendency of costs was 
slowing down. Imported indus- 
trial raw materials, for instance, 
have become markedly cheaper. 
Interest rates have declined 
everywhere. The upward ten- 
dency of wages has also slack- 
ened in many cases - apparent- 
ly in response to the deterio- 
ration of labour market condi- 
tions. This will, however, hardly 
lead to a deceleration of the 
increase in unit costs since, in 
spite of the decline in employ- 
ment, the productivity of labour 
should have diminished as a 
consequence of the steep de- 
cline in production. Since infla- 
tion was restrained almost every- 
where - Great Britain being the 
most important exception - the 
uptrend of prices of interna- 
tionally traded industrial goods, 
and thus the direct import of in- 
flation, has lost power, too. 

Still High Inflation Rates 

The slackening of the inflation- 
ary process found only a rela- 
tively slight reflection in the ex- 

pansion rates of consumer 
prices that follow from a com- 
parison with the preceding year. 
As before, they are in most cases 
double figures, although the oil 
price-induced basic effect has 
meanwhile largely ceased. Ob- 
served in the course of time, 
however, the average inflation 
rate has substantially decreased 
in the industrial countries. In 
terms of annual figures, it 
amounted to a little less than 
10 p.c. during the first quarter, 
after approximately 15 p.c. until 
last year's autumn. The current 
inflation rate did not show any 
further decrease, however, after 
the turn of the year. This gives 
rise to fears with respect to the 
continuation of the stabilisation 
process. 

"Base of Inflation" Remains High 

Against this background the 
problems become obvious that 
are connected with a worldwide 
return of economic policies to an 
expansive course. True, the cur- 
rent efforts to reduce costs, and 
the productivity reserves which 
are accumulating as a conse- 
quence of production increases 
will raise private enterprises' 
profits substantially, and, to start 
with, the upward movement of 
prices may well decelerate. How- 
ever, in spite of this "stabilisation 
potential", most countries should 
start into the new upswing from 
a significantly higher initial price 

Index Numbers of World Market Prices of Foodstuffs and Industrial Raw Materials 

Index and commodity group 

HWWA-Index " (1952-19S0 - 100) . 

Foodstuffs 
Raw materials other than foodstuffs . . .  

Fuels, 

Raw materials for consumer goods .. 

Raw materials for capital goods 

Reutet'l Index (16. 9. 1931 = 100) 

Moody ' l  Index (31.12. 1931 = 100) 

May 

313.1 

258.1 

339.7 

469.8 

180.2 

317.0 

1,349.9 

712.8 

1974 I 1975 

August Novemb. February May 

308.2 321.9 280.9 

280.6 365.4 277.4 

318.5 300.9 297.4 

468.6 468.4 474.3 

164+4 146.5 150.1 

272.2 237.1 219.4 

1,268.6 1,239.2 1,093.3 

848.9 886.5 771.9 

269.4 

211.2 

297.4 

468.5 

165.8 

214.7 

1,074.5 

728.7 

June 6 

266.7 

204.6 

296.7 

468.6 

163.7 

214.2 

1,063.8 

704.0 

June20 

262.5 

190.9 

297.1 

468.6 

167.6 

212.5 

1,057.2 

729.7 

Index compiled by the Hamburg Institute for International Economics. On dollar-basis. 
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position than in previous busi- 
ness cycles. This is particularly 
dangerous since the authorities 
concerned with economic policy 
must, after the heavy cyclical 
downswing, give priority to the 
employment target and, in many 
cases, take the risk of building 
up a new inflation potential. The 
intense efforts for an expansion 

Raw Matedal Markets 
Tin Markets: Decrease in Demand 

Increasing pressure on tin prices 
during the first months of 1975 
made the international Tin Coun- 
cil to establish export limitations 
and to organize the market inter- 
ventions more efficiently. At the 
beginning of May, a change-over 
in the managerial board of the 
International Tin Pool took place. 
Furthermore, an increase in the 
tin quantity from 20,000 t to 
50,000 t, which the tin pool could 
take out of the market for sup- 
porting prices, is under discus- 
sion. The firm attitude of the 
producing countries concerning 
this question at the present In- 
ternational Tin Conference, and 
the starting of the supply reduc- 
tion led to a re-increase of the 
cash price of tin at the London 
Exchange up to more than 3,000 
s since mid-May. Before this, 
the price had nearly fallen to the 
lowest level of 2,900 s - which 
is stipulated within the frame- 

are connected, in most countries, 
with high budget deficits that 
have to be financed by borrow- 
ing. If monetary policy is used 
too vigorously in support of a 
fiscal stimulation, the monetary 
expansion may in many cases 
exceed the bounds that are con- 
sistent with a lasting slowing 
down of inflation. 

work of the international Tin 
Agreement. 

According to the latest esti- 
mates by the Tin Council, tin pro- 
duction in the western world de- 
creased in 1974 by 5,500 t to 
179,000 t compared with 1973. 
Consumption dropped more 
steeply by 12,000t to 200,300t. In 
1974, consumption surplus (incl. 
net tin exports to CMEA-coun- 
tries) was nearly balanced by 
sales of 23,500 t out of the stra- 
tegic tin reserves of the USA. 
Nevertheless, prices went down 
by about 30 p.c. within a few 
months since September 1974, 
when speculations on a further 
decrease in consumption pro- 
duced purchase restrictions by 
the processors. Only a stop of tin 
sales out of the US-stockpile, 
and the increase of the Tin Pool 
stocks by about 7,000 t up to now, 
nearly stopped the downward 
trend of prices. The continuing 

decline of demand during the 
last months forced the Tin Coun- 
cil by this time to take the most 
rigorous supporting measure. 
During the second quarter of this 
year the tin export was reduced 
by 18 p.c. to 26,500 t; this reduc- 
tion shall to a great extent be 
connected with a slowdown of 
production. Thus, the Tin Council 
intends to reduce the supply sur- 
plus which is estimated to be 
10,000 t for the first half year of 
1975. 

The Tin Council's last mea- 
sures probably shifted the points 
towards a successful defence of 
the present price level. On the 
other hand, no large price in- 
creases are to be expected for 
the next months, for a cyclical 
increase of demand in the 
western industrial countries is to 
be reckoned with only at the end 
of this year. Should, neverthe- 
less, a noticeable price-rise 
come in sight, this might be a 
chance for the American Stock- 
pile Authority to offer those 7,000 t 
of tin which are available. Fur- 
thermore the US Congress has 
been asked to permit the selling 
of another 162,000 t. But the 
producers hope that the USA will 
join a new International Tin 
Agreement. In this case the USA 
would probably undertake to 
liquidate the tin reserve without 
disorganizing the market policy 
of the Tin Council. This obli- 
gation to a "good conduct" 
would have stabilizing effects on 
the prices. 
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