

A Service of



Leibniz-Informationszentrum Wirtschaft Leibniz Information Centre

Hamburg Institute of International Economics (HWWA) (Ed.)

Article — Digitized Version

Restrained inflation in the industrialized countries

Intereconomics

Suggested Citation: Hamburg Institute of International Economics (HWWA) (Ed.) (1975): Restrained inflation in the industrialized countries, Intereconomics, ISSN 0020-5346, Verlag Weltarchiv, Hamburg, Vol. 10, Iss. 7, pp. 227-228, https://doi.org/10.1007/BF02928955

This Version is available at: https://hdl.handle.net/10419/139234

Standard-Nutzungsbedingungen:

Die Dokumente auf EconStor dürfen zu eigenen wissenschaftlichen Zwecken und zum Privatgebrauch gespeichert und kopiert werden.

Sie dürfen die Dokumente nicht für öffentliche oder kommerzielle Zwecke vervielfältigen, öffentlich ausstellen, öffentlich zugänglich machen, vertreiben oder anderweitig nutzen.

Sofern die Verfasser die Dokumente unter Open-Content-Lizenzen (insbesondere CC-Lizenzen) zur Verfügung gestellt haben sollten, gelten abweichend von diesen Nutzungsbedingungen die in der dort genannten Lizenz gewährten Nutzungsrechte.

Terms of use:

Documents in EconStor may be saved and copied for your personal and scholarly purposes.

You are not to copy documents for public or commercial purposes, to exhibit the documents publicly, to make them publicly available on the internet, or to distribute or otherwise use the documents in public.

If the documents have been made available under an Open Content Licence (especially Creative Commons Licences), you may exercise further usage rights as specified in the indicated licence.



WORLD BUSINESS TRENDS

Restrained Inflation in the Industrialized Countries

Within the Western world the upward trend of prices has significantly lost power since last autumn. This was the aimed-at result of the strict deflationary policies pursued by most countries up to the end of the last year. The turning point in the trend of consumer prices, however, was not reached before the downswing changed into a recession, while the increase of producer and wholesale prices had slowed down already earlier. Accordingly, the connection between cyclical development and price trend - in contrast to frequently expressed fears - is still existing, though it seems to have become somewhat looser as compared to previous periods.

More Favourable Cost Trends

Obviously, the possibilities to pass cost increases on in prices have been more and more restricted by the strict deflationary policies, particularly in the form of a rigorously controlled limitation of the expansion of money supply. This is indicated by the fact that the inflationary process was widely curbed. In most countries the uptrend of prices has

decelerated for almost all groups of goods, provided that the trend had not been distorted as a consequence of partial direct interference. At the same time the upward tendency of costs was slowing down. Imported industrial raw materials, for instance, have become markedly cheaper. Interest rates have declined everywhere. The upward tendency of wages has also slackened in many cases - apparently in response to the deterioration of labour market conditions. This will, however, hardly lead to a deceleration of the increase in unit costs since, in spite of the decline in employment, the productivity of labour should have diminished as a consequence of the steep decline in production. Since inflation was restrained almost everywhere - Great Britain being the most important exception - the uptrend of prices of internationally traded industrial goods, and thus the direct import of inflation, has lost power, too.

Still High Inflation Rates

The slackening of the inflationary process found only a relatively slight reflection in the expansion rates of consumer prices that follow from a comparison with the preceding year. As before, they are in most cases double figures, although the oil price-induced basic effect has meanwhile largely ceased. Observed in the course of time, however, the average inflation rate has substantially decreased in the industrial countries. In terms of annual figures, it amounted to a little less than 10 p.c. during the first quarter, after approximately 15 p.c. until last year's autumn. The current inflation rate did not show any further decrease, however, after the turn of the year. This gives rise to fears with respect to the continuation of the stabilisation process.

"Base of Inflation" Remains High

Against this background the problems become obvious that are connected with a worldwide return of economic policies to an expansive course. True, the current efforts to reduce costs, and the productivity reserves which are accumulating as a consequence of production increases will raise private enterprises' profits substantially, and, to start with, the upward movement of prices may well decelerate. However, in spite of this "stabilisation potential", most countries should start into the new upswing from a significantly higher initial price

INDEX MAINTAIS OF MOUNT MELKET LINES OF LOOPSTRIPS BING INFRACTION METCHAN	Index Numbers	World Market Prices of Foodstuffs and Ind	ustrial Raw Materials
--	---------------	---	-----------------------

	1974		1975			
May	August	Novemb.	February	May	June 6	June 20
313.1	306.2	321.9	290.9	269.4	266.7	262.5
258.1	280.6	365.4	277.4	211.2	204.6	190.9
339.7	318.5	300.9	297.4	297.4	296.7	297.1
469.8	468.6	468.4	474.3	468.5	468.6	468.6
180.2	164.4	146.5	150.1	165.8	163.7	167.6
317.0	272.2	237.1	219.4	214.7	214.2	212.5
1,349.9	1,268.6	1,239.2	1,093.3	1,074.5	1,063.8	1,057.2
712.8	848.9	886.5	771.9	728.7	704.0	729.7
	313.1 258.1 339.7 469.8 180.2 317.0 1,349.9	313.1 306.2 258.1 280.6 339.7 318.5 469.8 468.6 180.2 164.4 317.0 272.2 1,349.9 1,268.6	313.1 306.2 321.9 258.1 280.6 365.4 339.7 318.5 300.9 469.8 468.6 468.4 180.2 164.4 146.5 317.0 272.2 237.1 1,349.9 1,268.6 1,239.2	313.1 306.2 321.9 290.9 258.1 280.6 365.4 277.4 339.7 318.5 300.9 297.4 469.8 468.6 468.4 474.3 180.2 164.4 146.5 150.1 317.0 272.2 237.1 219.4 1,349.9 1,268.6 1,239.2 1,093.3	313.1 306.2 321.9 290.9 269.4 258.1 280.6 365.4 277.4 211.2 339.7 318.5 300.9 297.4 297.4 469.8 468.6 468.4 474.3 468.5 180.2 164.4 146.5 150.1 165.8 317.0 272.2 237.1 219.4 214.7 1,349.9 1,268.6 1,239.2 1,093.3 1,074.5	313.1 306.2 321.9 290.9 269.4 266.7 258.1 280.6 365.4 277.4 211.2 204.6 339.7 318.5 300.9 297.4 297.4 296.7 469.8 468.6 468.4 474.3 468.5 468.6 180.2 164.4 146.5 150.1 165.8 163.7 317.0 272.2 237.1 219.4 214.7 214.2 1,349.9 1,268.6 1,239.2 1,093.3 1,074.5 1,063.8

^{*} Index compiled by the Hamburg Institute for International Economics. On dollar-basis.

position than in previous business cycles. This is particularly dangerous since the authorities concerned with economic policy must, after the heavy cyclical downswing, give priority to the employment target and, in many cases, take the risk of building up a new inflation potential. The intense efforts for an expansion

are connected, in most countries, with high budget deficits that have to be financed by borrowing. If monetary policy is used too vigorously in support of a fiscal stimulation, the monetary expansion may in many cases exceed the bounds that are consistent with a lasting slowing down of inflation.

Raw Material Markets

Tin Markets: Decrease in Demand

Increasing pressure on tin prices during the first months of 1975 made the International Tin Council to establish export limitations and to organize the market interventions more efficiently. At the beginning of May, a change-over in the managerial board of the International Tin Pool took place. Furthermore, an increase in the tin quantity from 20,000 t to 50,000 t, which the tin pool could take out of the market for supporting prices, is under discussion. The firm attitude of the producing countries concerning this question at the present International Tin Conference, and the starting of the supply reduction led to a re-increase of the cash price of tin at the London Exchange up to more than 3,000 £/t since mid-May. Before this, the price had nearly fallen to the lowest level of 2,900 £/t - which is stipulated within the framework of the International Tin Agreement.

According to the latest estimates by the Tin Council, tin production in the western world decreased in 1974 by 5,500 t to 179,000 t compared with 1973. Consumption dropped more steeply by 12,000 t to 200,300 t. In 1974, consumption surplus (incl. net tin exports to CMEA-countries) was nearly balanced by sales of 23,500 t out of the strategic tin reserves of the USA. Nevertheless, prices went down by about 30 p.c. within a few months since September 1974, when speculations on a further decrease in consumption produced purchase restrictions by the processors. Only a stop of tin sales out of the US-stockpile, and the increase of the Tin Pool stocks by about 7,000 t up to now, nearly stopped the downward trend of prices. The continuing decline of demand during the last months forced the Tin Council by this time to take the most rigorous supporting measure. During the second quarter of this year the tin export was reduced by 18 p.c. to 26,500 t; this reduction shall to a great extent be connected with a slowdown of production. Thus, the Tin Council intends to reduce the supply surplus which is estimated to be 10,000 t for the first half year of 1975.

The Tin Council's last measures probably shifted the points towards a successful defence of the present price level. On the other hand, no large price increases are to be expected for the next months, for a cyclical increase of demand in the western industrial countries is to be reckoned with only at the end of this year. Should, nevertheless, a noticeable price-rise come in sight, this might be a chance for the American Stockpile Authority to offer those 7,000 t of tin which are available. Furthermore the US Congress has been asked to permit the selling of another 162,000 t. But the producers hope that the USA will join a new International Tin Agreement. In this case the USA would probably undertake to liquidate the tin reserve without disorganizing the market policy of the Tin Council. This obligation to a "good conduct" would have stabilizing effects on the prices.

PUBLISHER: HWWA-Institut für Wirtschaftsforschung-Hamburg (Professor Dr Heinz-Dietrich Ortlieb, Professor Dr Wolfgang Michalski, Dr Dietrich Kebschull) and Stiftung Deutsches Übersee-Institut (Professor Dr Günther Jantzen)

EDITORIAL BOARD:

Chief Editor: Dr Otto G. Mayer

Assistant Chief Editors: Hubert Höping, Klaus Kwasniewski

Editors: Claus Hamann, Albrecht Iwersen, Helga Lange, Renate Schletz, Klauspeter Zanzig

Address: Neuer Jungfernstieg 21, 2 Hamburg 36, Phone: (0.40) 35.62.306/307

PRODUCTION AND DISTRIBUTION: Verlag Weltarchiv GmbH, Hamburg

Advertisements: Representative Dr Hans Klemen

Advertising Price List: No. 13 of January 1, 1971

Rates of Subscription: Single Issue: DM 5.20; Annual rate:

DM 60,- (Students: DM 24,-)

Publication Dates: monthly

Printing: Otto Schwitzke, Hamburg

Address: Neuer Jungfernstieg 21, 2 Hamburg 36, Phone:

(0 40) 35 62 500

Copyright by Verlag Weitarchiv GmbH